the report.(g) July 4, 1673, he was
appointed guardian of Mercy Hedge,
daughter of Capt. William Hedge, late
of Yarmouth. He is here styled Lieu-
tenant.(h) Sept. 15, 1673, he was a
deputy.(i) June 3, 1674, he is named
as one of the selectmen of Yar-
mouth.(j) June 1, 1675, he was one
of the gelectmen of Yarmouth and
a deputy. He is here and subsequent-
1y styled Captain.(k) The same date
the court appointed Mr. Hinckley,
_Mr. Gorham and Jonathan Sparrow to
fix the bounds of the lands in Mono-
moy  between William Nickerson and
the purchasers, and if Mr. Hinckley
could mnot attend, then Capt. Howes
was to take his place.(l1) June 7, 1676,
he was one of the selectmen and a
deputy for Yarmouth.(m) The same
date he was one of a committee of
three to take the Colonial Treasurer’s
account.(n) In the rate of 1676
“towards the charges of the late
war” Capt. Howes’s tax was £6 Ts.
3d.(o) His will,(p) dated Jan. 15,
1675-6, and proved Aug. 14, 1677, is
printed in 6 Mayflower Descendant,
page 160. He made his wife Sarah
' executrix and requested his friends
and brethren Jonathan Sparrow, Jon-
athan Bangs, Jeremiah Howes and
John Thacher to bhe helpful to her.
The witnesses were Benjamin Howes
and John Thacher. He mentions his
sons Thomas and Jonathan, his daugh-

(g) 8'ib. 139, 140, 145.

(h) 5 ib. 124,

(i) Ib. 135,

() Th; 143.

(k) Ib. 164, 165.

(1) Ib. 171.

(m) Ib. 195, 196.

(n) Ib. 200,

(0) Swift, 105.

(p) 3 Plym; Col. Wills, pt. 2, p. 85.
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ters Rebecca and Sarah, an unborn
child, Elizabeth (daughter of “my
brother Sparrow”) and his mother
Prence. The will recites as follows:

“Being Called and Desired to Goe
forth to warr in the prsent expedition;
against the Indians Called Narra-
gansetts; and forasmuch as such a
servis exposeth prsons to Danger of
life I doe therfore make and Declare
my last will.”

He willed “That Sarah my Loveing
wife shall have the sole Disposing of
my whole estate; both of Lands hous-
ing and Goods During the time of her
widdowes estate to her owne use and
benifitt; shee Giveing out and paying
such portions and legacies to my
Children in time and manor heer
specifyed.” !

He gave to his sons Thomas and
Jonathan equally all his “estate of
lands and housing” and in case either
of them should die before coming of
age unmarried, his share should go
to his .brother. If either of his sons
should die. without issue;-then he was
to dispose of his share to his brother
or the latter’s sons. He gave to his
two sons and two daughters £20

apiece. If either of _his daughters
were to die before marriage,
her. °, legacy was to g0 to

her sister, and if either of his soné
should die before attaining the rage

of 21 years, his legacy should go to

his brother. He also provided as fol-
lows:

“I give to Hlizabeth the Daughter of
my brother Sparrow which Liveth in
my family the sume of fifteen pounds;
and incase shee Die' before shee be
married or attaine to twenty years of
age then her Legacye to returne to
my Daughters;

“Be it Knowne that my will is that
my Loveing wife shall have and Injoy

4
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the one halfe of my Now Dwelling
house; with the benifitt of one halfe
of my lands orchyards and meddowes;
That is to say the house Lotts and

the Meddowes and Lands on Simpkins
Necke; During the time of her wid-
dowhood; But be it alsoe Knowne;
that if my wife Change her widdow-
hood and Marry againe, then I Doe
Give to her the sole Dispose of one
third prte of my movable estate and
the benifit of halfe my lands orchyards
and meddowes; That is my Dwelling
house lott; and the Land and Med-
dow; In Simpkins neck as is above
expressed; but not then to hold: the
possession of the halfe of the house;
unlesse. my children & frinds be-
trusted, see it most Convenient; and
what shall remaine of the other two
third prtes of my estate after Debts
and legacyes are payed shalbe De-
vided equally amongst my Children;

“Be it alsoe Knowne that my will
is that my Mother Prence Injoy with-
out molestation During her Naturall
life the house shee Now lives in with
the orchyard belonging therunto;

and to pay a bill my mother hath.
under my hand bearing Date the 15th

of the 11th 1675.”(q) He also pro-
vided that the legacies should be paid
to the legatees either at marriage or
at the age of 21 years,

The inventory(r) of his personal
estate, taken Dec. 26, 1676, by Joseph
Howes and Gershom Hall, and sworn
to by  his widow June 19, 1677,
amounted to about £518. Feb. 26,
1679-80, his nephew Samuel Howes,
with the consent of his father Joseph

Howes, released his estate from his
grandfather's requirement that he
(Thomas) should teach him the trade
of a cooper, and acknowledged that
he had received a mare out of the

estate of his Unecle Thomas as speci-
fied in his grandfather’'s will.(s) The
will(t) of the widow of Thomas?
Howes, dated Feb. 26, 1682-3, and
proved April 3, 1683, is printed in 6
Mayflower Descendant, page 163. The
witnesses were. John Thacher  and
Jonathan Russell. Her brethren Jer-
emiah Howes and Jonathan Bangs
were made executors. She mentions
only the four children named in her
husband’'s will. Elizabeth Sparrow
who lived with her was to have 20s.
Her young son Jonathan was to have
40s. to be improved for his teaching
to read, write and cypher and in con-
venient time at the discretion of the
overseers of her late husband’s will
he was to be put to learn some suit-
able trade. Her young daughter
Sarah was to reside with her sister
Rebecca and to have 20s. to be im-
proved “for her more perfecting in
reading.”” Her four children were to
have the rest of her estate equally.
The inventory(u) of Mrs. Sarah
Howes's personal estate, taken March
17, 1682-3, by Joseph Howes and Ger-
shom Hall and sworn to by Jeremiah
Howes, amounted to £189 3s. 11d.,
less debts due from the estate. It
included books, appraised at 7s., and
“several things she brought ‘from
Boston when she was last there for
her selfe unmade -up’”, appraised at
£33 118794,

(q) Jan. 15, 1675-6.
(r) 3 Plym. Col. Wills, pt. 2, p. 86;
6 Mf. 162,

(8) '6 Plym. Col. Recs. 30, 31.
(1) 4 Plym. Col. 'Wills, pt. 2, p. 37.
(u) Ih.; 6 Mf. 164.



Children.(v)

11. Rebecca,(v1) 'b. Dec. 1657.

12. Thomas, b. May 2, 1663;
m.(v2) Sarah Hedge June 23, 1698;
d. Nov. 22, 1737, in his 74th year.(v3)
His will(w) mentions his wife
Sarah, his daughter Mary, his son-in-
law Joseph Howes, grandson of Joseph
(my No. II), his grandsons Thomas,
Isaac and George Howes, and his
granddaughters Sarah, Thankful and
Abigail. He was 'called Thomas
Howes, Sr. His daughter Mary was
born in December, 1702.(wl) T,
C. Howes (14) is erroneous. The
Thomas there numbered 11 was son
of Jeremiah? and not Thomas®* Howes,
and should be*his number 15. His
number 15 (on p. 15) should be this
number 12 of mine, except that
there probably should be no
son Thomas. J. €. “Howes .~ in
his No. 19 (p. 17) gives the daughter
and son-in-law (and their children) of
Thomas® Howes, Sr. He says correctly
on p. 15 that Thomas's wife Sarah ap-
pears from her gravestone to have
died March 24, 1776, in the 100th year
of her age. In 1698 the tax of Thomas
Howes, Sr., in the rate of that year
was £2 48. 3d.(w3) Thomas Howes,
Sr., was town clerk and treasurer in

(v) Yar. Recs.; 2 Mf, 207.

(vl) She perhaps married her
cousin Samuel, son of her Uncle Jo-
seph. His wife was Rebecca and she
survived him. (Infra, p. 25.)

(v2) J. C. Howes, 15; Yar. Recs.

(v3) Gravestone in old Howes bury-
ing ground; 2 Freeman, 215.

(w) 5 Barn. Prob. Reecs. 379, 380.
The will was dated June 15, 1737, and
proved Jan. 19, 1737-8.

(wl) 10 Mf. 245.

(w3) Superior Ct. as above, p. 9.

1698.(w4) 1In the division of the
Common lands in 1712 Thomas Howes
had 3414 shares.(wb)

13. Jonathan, b. Feb. 25, 1669-70;
m. Sarah about 1694; d.(x)
Jan. 5, 1750-1. His children appear
on the Yarmouth records, the eldest
being b. the last day of June, 1695.(y)
His will, (z) dated May 12, 1742, and
proved Jan. 17, 1750-1, mentions his
wife Sarah, his children David,
Thomas, Sarah (wife of Peter Pad-
dock), Joshua, the latter’s daughters
Sarah and Mary, and his - deceased
brother. Thomas. May 8, 1684, he
chose his uncle Mr Jeremiah Howes
to be his guardian, who accepted.(a)
He was a selectman for three years,
commencing in 1707.(b) In 1712 he
(styled lieutenant) received 32 shares
of the Common lands of Yarmouth.(c)

14, Sarah, b. Oct. 29, 1673; m.(d)
1st Stephen* (Stephen?, Giles?,
Stephen!) 'Hopkins, of Eastham and
Harwich, May 19, 1692, and 2d as his
3d wife, Joseph® (John? Edmond')
Hawes of Yarmouth, July 3, 1746.
She survived him and left issue by
her 1st husband.

1V. JEREMIAH? (Thomas') Howes,
b, about 1637 ;m.(dl) Sarah?

(w4) Swift, 238.

(wb5) Swift, 127.

(x) J. C. Howes, 14.

(y) 11 Mf. 112.

(z) 8 Barn. Prob. Recs. 440, 4432,

(a) 6 Plym. Col. Recs. 134.

(b) Swift, 237.

(c) Ib. 126.

(d) Boston Eve. Transcript Oct. 26,
1914; “IKdmond Hawes,” by the com-
piler, p. 164; Har. Recs.; East. Recs,;
8 Mf. 16. J. C. Howes, 11, erron-
eously says she m. Daniel Sears Feb.
12, 1708.

d1l) 6 Mf. 233.
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{Thomas') Prence; d. Sept. 9, 1708,
aged about 71 years.(e) She d.
March 3, 1706-7, in the 60th. year of
her age, having' been born about
1648.(e) They were buried and have
stones in the old Howes burying
ground in Dennis.(el) Sarah’s father
was long governor of Plymouth Colony.
Her mother was Mary* (William?')
Collier of Duxbury, her father’s
second wife.(f) Swift, in “0ld Yar-
mouth,” (g) says: “He was a son of
the first Thomas, and a prominent and
influential citizen.” He was a deputy
to the General Court at Plymouth -for
seven years, commencing in 1677;
and for eleven vears one of
the selectmen, commencing in
1677.(h) June 1, 1663, he was ad-

{6y J. C. Howes, 11, erroneously
says he d. Jan. 5, 1705-6, which was
the date of death of his son Jeremiah.
See 59 N. E. Reg. 217.

(el) The Yarmouth town records
sfly that Jeremiah® Howes died Dec.
9, 1708, but the tombstone is evidently
correct as his will was proved Oct. 6,
1708 (infra, p. 21). The town records
also say that Sarah, his wife, died
March 3, 1703-4. The tombstone is
no doubt the better evidence.

(f) 6 Mf. 127; History of New Ply-
mouth, by Francis Baylies, pt. 2, p.
70n.

(g) Page 122. He gives erroneous
dates for the deaths of him and his
wife.

(h) Plym. Col. Rees.; Swift, 116,
122, 236, 237, 'gives the periods differ-
ently, and says that he was for two
years a representative in the legisla-
ture at Boston, commencing in 1692,
the first year of the union of the .two
colonies, but 7 Province Laws of Mas-
sachusetts (p. 8) gives the name of
the representative in 1692-3 as “Mr.
Jeremiah Howes, jun.”
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mitted a freeman and sworn.(i)
June 30, 1667, he and his brothers
Joseph and Thomas signed a paper
to the Governor and Assistants in
favor of the Rev. Thomas Thornton
against an attack by Nicholas Niek-
erson.(j) June 3, 1668, he was on
the grand jury.(k) March 2, 1668-9,
John Mocoy had an action against
Jeremiah Howes for taking up and
detaining from him without his leave
or order complainant’s horse, which
was nonsuited because the letter of
attorney by the plaintiff to Elisha
Hedge ‘“was found to be illegall.”(1)
April 28, 1672, he was on a jury of
inquest to inquire into the death of
a child in Yarmouth ggnd signed the
verdict.(m) March 13, 1672-3, Gov.
Thomas Prence by his will gave to
his daughter, Sarah Howes (wife of
Jeremiah) his biggest beer bowl and
a share of the residue of his es-
tate.(n) Feb. 29, 1675-6, Jeremiah
Howes was appointed on the council
of war for Yarmouth.(o) June 7, 1676,
he is mentioned as constable of Yar-
mouth.(p) June 10, 1676, the follow-
ing heirs, individually or through
their attorneys, sold land of Gov.
Thomas Prence’s estate, viz.: Susan-
nah Prence, single, of London; Capt.
John Freeman in behalf of his wife

(i) 4 Plym. Col. Recs. 38.

(j) Swift, 90, where a reduced fac-
simile of the signatures may be seen.
See also “Edmond Hawes,” by the
compiler, pp. 128, 138, 139.

(k) 5 Plym. Col. Recs. 180.

()7 ib. 153.

(m) 5 ib. 95.

(n) 3 Plym. Col. Wills, pt. 1, pp.
58-70; 3 Mf. 204, 205.

(0) 5 Plym. Col. Recs. 185, 186;
Swift, 104.

(p) b Plym. Col. Recs. 195,



Mercy; Jonathan Sparrow and his
wife Hannah; Nicholas Snow and his
wife Jane; Jeremiah Howes and his
wife Sarah; John Tracy and his wife

Mary; and the widow Mary Prence.(q) -

In the rate of 1676 “towards the
charges of the late war” the tax of
Jeremiah Howes was £7 14s/(r)
June b6, 1677, Mr, Jeremiah Howes is
mentioned as one of the selectmen
of Yarmouth and as one of the dep-
uties to the General Court from that
town.(s) June 3, 1679, and June 1,
1680, Jeremiah Howes was one of the
selectmen of Yarmouth.(s1) Sept.
28, 1680, he was added to the commit-
tee to dispose of the Yarmouth lands,
succeeding his  brother Joseph.(s2)
In February, 1680-81, the town agreed
that Jeremiah Howes, with Joseph
and Samuel Howes, should secure for
it all such whales as should be cast
up “between Sawsuit Harbor mouth
and Yarmouth Harbor for £4 a
whale,(t) June 7, 1681, June 6, 1682,
June 6, 1683, June 3, 1684, June 2,
1685, June, 1686, June, 1689, and June
3, 1690, Jeremiah Howes is mentioned
as one of the selectmen of @ Yar-
mouth.(t1) June 7, 1681, June 6, 1683,
June 3, 1684, June 2, 1685, June, 1686,
and June, 1689, he was mentioned as
one of the deputies from Yarmouth
to the General Court.(t2) Feb. 6,
1682-3, Mr. John Miller and Jeremiah
Howes of Yarmouth were appointed

(aq) Supplement to Pope's Pioneers
of Mass., p. ix.

(r) Swift, 105.

(s) 5 Plym. Col. Recs. 230, 231.

(s1) 6 ib. 10, 35.

(s2) Ib. 60; Swift, 124,

(t) Swift, 109.

(t1) 6 Plym. Col. Recs. 59, 84, 108,
129, 168, 186, 207, 241.

(t2) Ib. 61, 106, 127, 164, 186, 205.

to gell the house and lands of Richard
Berry, deceased; to pay his  debts,
there being no other estate to pay
them.(t3) May 8, 1684, Mr. Jeremiah
Howes was chosen by his nephew
Jonathan (voungest son ‘of Capt
Thomas Howes, deceased), -as his
guardian, and accepted (t4) Gor
Prence had with others purchased la " d
on the N. side of Titticut river nedr
Bridgewater. This land was boundad
Dec. 24, 1686, and then divided into
ten lots of 100 acres each. Jeremiah
Howes had the 10th lot.(t5) In 1692
Jeremiah Howes bought land in South
Harwich of John Skinnaquit, an I»
dian.(u) March 22, 1693-4, Jeremia’
Howes, with John Thacher and Joh:
Miller, fixed the bounds of certair
land belonging to John Hawes (ul)
In the rate of 1698 in Yarmouth the
tax of Mr. Jeremiah Howes was £4
8s.  6d.(v) In 1698 Mr. Jeremiah
Howes was chosen one of the repre-
gentatives in the legislature, but @e
clined. (w) In 1701 Mr. Jeremiah
Howes was chosen one of a commit-
tee to make out a list of such persous
as were rightful proprietors of the
commons.(x) In 1703 he was one of
a committee appointed to “seat per-
sons in the meeting-house.”(x) Af-

(t3) Ib. 101.

(t4) Ib. 134.

(t5) Nos. 2439, 162 and 243, Records
of Superior Ct. of Judicature, Su-
preme Ct. Clerk’s of., Boston.

(u) Deyo’s Barnstable Co. 827.

(ul) Book of Grants of Yarmouth,
164, 165.

(v) Records of Superior Ct. of Judi-
cature, No. 4600; Rec. Book 1686-1700,
p. 297; Supreme Ct. Clerk’s of., Bos-
ton. )

(w) Swift, 118.

(x) Ib. 119,
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ter the death of his brother Thomas,
he became one of the committee to
make grants of the common lands, his
father having been an original mem-
ber.(¥y)

His will, dated August 14, 1708, and
proved Oct. 6, 1708, was witnessed by
Thomas Howes, John Howes and
Nathaniel ' Howes.(z) He mentions
his eldest son Jeremiah, deceased, the
latter’s son Jeremiah, his daughters
Hannah, Sarah, Mary and Martha,
and his widow Mary. The will then
names the testator’s sons Prince,
Hbenezer, Thomas (deceased), the
Iatter’s son Thomas, and testator’'s
eight daughters: Elizabeth Bacon
(and her son Joseph Bacon), Sarah
Mayo, Mary Hawes, Bethiah Hawes,
Mercy Sturgis, Susannah Bassett,
Thankful Miller and Rebecca Howes.
He made his sons Prince and Ebenezer
and his son-in-law  Samuel Sturgis
executors of his will. “A true Inven-
tory of all and singular the Goods
chattels and Credits of Mr. Jeremiah
Howes Deceased September the 9th
1708: prized by Joseph Hall and John
Howes at Yarmouth September 23d
1708, and sworn to by his executors
Oct. 6, 1708, amounted to £1463 13s.
5d., of which £100 consisted of land
at Middleborough and Bridgewater
and £950 of “housing and land” at
Yarmouth and Harwich.(a)

Children.
15. Jeremiah, b. ;o omi(b)
after Oct. 18, 1693, Mary, daughter of
Thomas Daggett of Edgartown; d.(b)

(y) Ib., 124.

(z) 3 Barn. Prob. Recs. 174.

(8 Ibew 1,

(b)y 2 Barn. Prob. Recs. 213, 222;
55 N.-E. Reg. 112, where the date of
his death is given as Jan. b, instead
of Jan, 6. Bee 59 N, E, Reg. 217, 218.

Jan. 6, 1705-6, He had Jeremiah, Han-
nah, Sarah, Mary and.  Martha. He
was a representative of Yarmouth in
the legislature at Boston in 1692-3.(¢)
His tax in 1698 was £2 2s, 6d.(cl) J.
€. Howes (pages 11 and 15) is: erro-
neous.

16. Prence,- b. about 1671; m,
Dorcas Joyce about 1695; d. Oct. 2,
1753, in his 84th year.(d) His chil-
dren appear on the Yarmouth records,
the eldest born May 22, 1696.(e) His
will, (f) dated Feb. 18, 1739-40, and
proved Oct. 16, 1753, mentions his wife
Dorcas and his children Desire Hal-
lett, Dorcas Matthews; Prince, Jere-
miah, Thomas and Lot. His inven-
tory,(f) dated Jan. 15, 1754, amounted
to £696 5s. 4d. in real estate. In 1698
his tax amounted to £2 2s. 4d.(fl)

. In 1712 he received 36 shares of the

common lands of Yarmouth:(g) In
1739 he was one of the proprietors of
the common lands of Crockett
Neck.(h)

17. Ebenezer, b. about 1674; m.(i)
1st Sarah Gorham, April 20, 1699 (who
d.(j) Sept. 9, 1705), and 2d(j) Lydia
Joyce Nov. 20, 1706; d.(k) Jan. 8§,

(e) 7 Prov. Laws of Mass. 8.

(el) Super. Ct. as above, p. 9.

(d) Gravestone; 59 N. E. Reg. 217,
218.  J. C. Howes (14), erroneously
gives the marriage as Aug. 8, 1698. He
says the wife d. Nov. 14, 1757.

(e) 10 Mf. 242.

(f) 9 Barn. Prob. Recs. 65, 66, 67.

(f1) Superior Ct. as above, p. 9.

(g) Swift, 127.

(h) Ib. 141, 142,

(iy b2 N. E. Reg. 359; J. C. Howes,
16!

() J. C. Howes, 16.

(k) Gravestone; 59 N. E. Reg. 217,
218.
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1726-7, aged about 53. His will,(1)
dated Dec. 3, 1726, and proved Feb. 13,
1726-7, mentions his wife Lydia and
his children Lydia, Thankful, Mercy,
Anna, Susannah, Mary, Samuel = and
Prince (voungest sons), Thomas (eld-
est son), Ebenezer, Sarah Sears, and
Elizabeth Howes. His inventory,(l)
taken Feb. 22, 1726-7, amounted to
£532 15s. 10d. in personal property
and £1920 in real estate. In 1712 he
received 47% shares of the common
lands of Yarmouth.(m) Dee. 28, 1714,
he was a witness to the will of John
Jovee of Yarmouth.(ml)

18. Thomasg,(m2) b. ; m.(n)
Abigail Hussey in Nantucket April 5,
1700; d.(o) Aug. 8, 1700. His father
Jeremiah Howes was appointed ad-
ministrator Oct. 3, 1700, and after his
death the widow Abigail was ap-
pointed Oct. 7, 1708.(n) He appears
to have no child born at the time of
his death, but a son Thomas was born
March 6, 1700-1.(p) In 1698 his tax
was £2 1s.(pl)

(1) 4 Barn. Prob. Recs. 379, 382; 11
Mf. 113, 114.

(m) Swift, 127.

(m1) 3 Barn. Prob. Recs. 344; 9 Mf.
123.

(m2) J. C. Howes (14) is erroneous.

(n).2 Barn. Prob. Recs. 111, 114, 118;
3 ib. 55; 7 N. E. Reg. 262.

(o) 2 Barn. Prob. Recs. as above;
T N. E. Reg. 324, which says Thomas
Howes of Yarmouth was drowned
between Nantucket and the Main
Aug. 1, 1700,

(p) Yar. Recs.; 7 Mf. 248; 7 N. H.
Reg. 262, where the date of. birth is
erroneously given as March 6, 1701-2.

(pl) Super. .Ct. as above, p. 9. He
appears to have been the one then
called- Thomas Howes, Jr.

19. Elizabeth, b. i m.(da)
Dec. 10, 1786, Jeremiah Bacon = of
Barnstable and had issue.

20.”Sarah, b. m.(r) Daniel
Mayo of Eastham.

21. Mary, b. about 1672; m.(s) as
pig 1st wife about 1695 Joseph® (John*
Edmond') Hawes of Yarmouth and
d.(s1) Jan. 10, 1728-9, in her 58th year,
leaving issue.

22. Bethiah, b. s (t) st
Jan. 8, 1700-1, Isaac® (John® Edmond')
Hawes and had issue in Yarmouth
and Chatham. He d. about 1731,
She m. 2d as his 2d wife John Smith
of Eastham in 1741 and 3d Nov. 16,
1743, as his 2d wife Rev. Jogeph Lord
of Chatham, where she d. before: July
7, 1748. ]

23 Merey, b. about 1682; 'm.
Oct. 17, 1700, Samuel Sturges, she
being in her 19th year and he in his
35th. They had issue.(u)

24. Susannah, b. oMy (V)
Joseph DBassett Feb. 27, 1706-T.
25. Thankful, b. ;o m.(w)

(q) Barn. Recs.; 2 Mf. 215; 1 Otis’s
Barnstable Families, 28, 29; 59 N. E.
Reg. 217.

(r) 59 N. E. Reg. 217, 218. J. C.
Howes (12) eroneously says she m.
Cornelius Higgins.

(s) 61 N. H. Reg. 200, 322; “Edmond
Hawes” by the compiler, p. 163.

(s1) Yar. Gravestone Reecs. 21; 62
N. E. Reg. 202; 29 Plym. Col. Deeds,
121; 5 Mf. 162; “Edmond Hawes” by
the compiler, p. 164.

(t) Yar. Recs.; 61 N. E. Reg. 200,
322; “Edmond Hawes” by the com-
piler, pp. 167-170; 2 Otis, 36, 37.

(u) Yar. Recs.; 10 Mf. 243; 59 N. E.
Reg. 217, 218.

(v) 59 N. E. Reg. 217, 218.

(w) 51 ib. 33, 224; 59 Ib. 218; 3
Savage, 210.
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John Miller Jan. 23, 1706-7.
26.- Rebececa, b. ;o om.(x)
Aug. 14, 1712, Ebenezer Hallett.
Copy of Will* of Jeremiah® Howes.
{(From Probate Records of
Barnstable Co., Vol. 3, p. 174.)
To all people To whom these pres-
ents shall concern The fourteenth Day
of Agust In the Year of our Lord
Annogue Domi one Thousand seven
hundred and eight, Know ye That I
Jeremiah Howes of Yarmouth' in the
County of Barnstable in the Province
of the Massachusetts Bay in New
England Yeoman; Being but weak in
body but of perfict min(i and im-zmory.
Thanks be Given to God therefor:
Calling unto mind the mortality of my
Body, and knowing that it is appointed
for all. men once to Dye—Do make
and ordaine this my Last will & Tes-
timent (That is to 'say) Principally
and first of all T Give & Recommend
my sole Into the hands of God that
Gave it, and my Body I -Recomend
unto the Earth to be buried in Decent
Christian burial att ye Discretion of
my Executor, Nothing Douting but att
the General Resurrection I | shall
Receive it again by the mighty power
of God: and as Touching such worly
Estate wherewithall it. Hath pleased
God to bless me with in this Life—I
Give Demise and Dispose of the same
In ye following manner and form
first T Give unto my Grandson Jer-
emiah Howes 'the son of my Eldest
son Jeremiah Howes Deceased: All

(x) 569 ib. 217, 218,

*There are two other copies, in No.
7536 of the records of the Superior
Court . of Judicature, now on file in
the clerk’s office of the Supreme
Couzrt, Boston, Mass. The original will
is not known to be in existence.

that my Land and meadow & beach
& creek stuff that I bought of Mr
John Sunderlin: Excepting what I
gsold to Jeremiah Crow and all the
housing now upon it: And also I Give
to this my Grandson Jeremiah Howes
a piece of meadow Lying to the West-
ward of Simkins neck bounded by
Thomas Howes meadow on the South-
eastward side and by ve upland
northard as the fence now Rangeth
to 'a pare of barrs: and from them
barrs unto the meadow southerly or
thereabouts to a stake standing be-
tween Two ponds and from thence
near the same Range to a stake stand-
ing by a creek; and from thence to
ye meadow I sold to John Howes, and
if this my Grandson Should Dye with-
out Issue then this Land and meadow
to be eaquely Divided to his Sisters
surviving; and my Will is is that Ihy
Daughter Mary Howes Relict to my
son Jeremiah Howes shall have the
use of this Land and meadows and
housing untill my Grandson Jeremiah
Howes comes to the age of Twenty
and one yeéars or at marrage Day if
before (only it is Reserved to his
mother the use of one third part of
this housing and Land to his mother
after = his possession During her
widowhood.

2ly It. I Give unto ' my son Prince
Howes all my homested of Housing
and Land excepting a piece of upland
taken off of that corner called the
nine aecres beginning upon the south
side where Jonathan Howses fence
and mine Joyns in ye Range betwixt
us and then straight over to the
marsh near the north end of a Ditch
that Rangeth northerly from the
meadow barrs where an old fence
Joyned within ye end of the Ditch
about ‘a' Rod and from thence morth-
erly as the fence Rangeth betwixt
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the upland and meadow bounded by
Jonathan Howes land on ye East-
ard side all this piece -about twelve
acres I Give eaquely to bhe. Divided
betwixt ‘my too sons Prince Howes
and Ebenezer Howes; and all my
meadow on ye westerly side of my
Land called my homested; Excepting
that peice before Given to my Grand-
son Jeremiah Howes I Do Give to my
Two sons Prince Howes and Ebenezer
Howes to be eaquely Divided betwixt
them, and the fence that now Divides
the upland from the meadow shall
be the bounds betwixt the upland and
medow, and after that peice of
meadow Lying in my calves pasture
I Give to my son Prince Howes.

3ly It. I Give unto my son Ebenezer
Howes his hom Lott he mnow Lives
upon with all the housing upon it home
to the Ditch that parts betwixt him
and the hbuse Lott Prince Howes
Lives upon with the meadow at the
foot of it: And also all that my piece
of Land and meadow that Lyes below
Jonathan Howeses house Lott betwixt
that and the house lott of Samuel
Eldreds Deceased and all that my
piece of Land Liying in the Indian
field so called Lyeing betwixt the
Land of Zachariah Paddock and the
Land of Jeremiah Crowels: to be
Ebenezer Howeses forever.

4ly It I Give unto my Two Sons
Ebenezer Howes and Prince Howes
to be Eaqully Divided betwixt them
all that my Housing that Prince
Howse Livis in Togather with the
out housing and the Houslott of
Land and meadow att the foot of it
s0 far as the fence and Ditch parts
betwixt Prince Howses Lott and
Ebenezer Howeses Lott; and also a
peice of Land Lying above the widow
Eldreds House Lott betwixt the Land
of Joseph Hows and Jonathan Howes

and algo a peice of Land Lying & near

the Coy pond so called onely I Do
order my Two sons Ebenezer Howes
and Prince Howes to pay a Leagsy
of forty(y) pounds appiece of money
or money worth unto my four Gran-
daughters my son Jeremiah Howeses
children to wt Hannah Howes Sarah
Howes Mary Howes and Martha
Howse the which will be twenty(z)
pounds appiece to be paid unto him
at the age of eighteen years or upon
marrage Day if before; and if either
of these four geirls should Dye before
they Receive their portions ¥t ye
survivors to have their part betwixt
them.

5y It. I Give unto my Grandson
Thomas Howes the son of my  son
Thomas Howes all that my Land and
meadow I bought of Josephas Quason
Contained in one Deed: the Land Ly-
ing near Joseph Sevrances Joyning
to a Great pond, and the A meadow
Lying below on the South side so
called but in case this my Grandsons
Thomas Howes should Dye without
Igsue then then this Land & meadow
to be Eaquely amongst all my  Chil-
dren now Living or their heirs: and
also I Do give unto this my Grand-
son Thomas Howes my Silver Tanker.

6ly my will is that my Children
Shall Have a Convenient way to
come at their meadow with a Cart
where it is below my Land

7ly I Do Give out of my movable
Estate to my Daughter Rebeka Howes
thirty pounds

It I do give unto my Two sons
Prince Howes and Ebenezer Howes
all my Right in the Comon Land be-
twixt Garshom Halls and monomoy
to be eaquely Divided between them;

(y) Sic.
(z) Sic.




and 'all ' my wearing Clothes to be
Divided Eaquely betwixt my Two sons
Prince Howes and Ebenezer Howes

It I Give unto my Grandson Joseph
Bacon 01\.11; of my moveable Estate Ten
pounds

1t I Do Give unto my Hight Daugh-
ters Hlizabeth Bacon Sarah Mayo
Mary Howes(zl) Bethiah Howes(zl)
Marcey Sturges Susanah Bassett
Thankfull Miller and Rebekah Howes
out of my movable Estate the sum of
six score pounds that will be fifteen
pounds appiece to each of them.

It I Give unto my five Grandchil-
dren the children of my son Jeremiah
Howes, the eleventh part of all my
movable Estate that is not herebefore
Disposed of to be Faquely Divided
betwixt them; And as for the Rest of
my movable Estate Togather with all
my Land and meadow Lyeing in
Bridgewater and Midelburough or
thereabouts Lyeing or falling in the
neighbouring Towns thereabouts 1
Do Give and bequeath Eaquely to be
Divided betwixt all my Children now
In being? to wit: Prince Howes Eben-
ezer Howes Elizabeth Baken Sarah
Mayo, Mary Hawse Bethiah Hawse
Mercy Sturgis Susanah Bassett Thank-
full Miller and Rebeka Iowse to be
Taquely Divided betwixt them all;
I Likewise I Do order Constitute and
appoint my Two sons Prince Howse
and Ebenezer Howes: Togather with
my son Samuel Sturgis these three
to be sole Executors of this my Last
will and Testiment and I Do hereby
uterly Disalow Revoke Disanul all and
every other former will & Testament
any wayes bhefore named Ratifying
and. confirming this to be my Last
will and Testiment and no other In

(z1) So in the record, no doubt an
error of the recorder or draftsman.

)
o

Witness whereof I have hereunto gett
my hand and seal the Day and year
ahove written
& Jeremy Howes (seal)
Signed Sealed  Published pro-
nounced and Declared’by ye sd Jere-
miah Howes as his Last will and Tes-
timent ‘In the free sence of us ye
subsecribers:
Thomas Howes
John Howes
Nathll Howes.

THIRD GENERATION.

V. (1) Samuel® (Joseph? Thomas')
Howes, .b. in Yarmouth Lo
about 1678(a) Rebecca(al) i,
in Yarmouth Jan. 10, 1722-3.(a2) He
resided on the N. side of Cape Cod in
the present town of Dennis. Ie was
in King Philip’s war, starting on the
expedition June 24, 1675. His pay
amounted to £1 16s.(h) In the rate
of 1676 “towards the charges of the
late war” his tax was £2 6s. 9d.(c)
In May, 1678, he was a freeman
present at the town-meeting.(d)
In 1679 he is styled ‘“‘sergeant”.(dl)
in February, 1680, with his father,
Joseph, and his uncle, Jeremiah, he

(a) March 8, 1677-8, the town gave
him o house lot containing six acres
more or less adjoining his father’s
land. (Land Grant Book of Yarmouth,
p.. 19

(al) Perhaps his cousin, daughter
of his uncle Capt. Thomas* Howes.

(a2) Howes Genealogy, by Joshua
C. Howes, p. 12; 2. Freeman, 213,
which says erroneously that he d.
Jan. 10, 1723-4.

(b) Swift, 100.

(c)-Ib. . 105.

(d) Ib. 108; 2 Freeman, 196.

(d1) Yar. Recs.

(e) Swift, 109.
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was appointed by the town to secure

* for it all whales that might be cast
_up between Sawsuit Harbor mouth

and Yarmouth Harbor, for £4 a
whale.(e) June 9, 1633, Samuel Howes
is mentioned as a surveyor of high-
ways for Yarmouth.(f) Feb. 11,
1685-6, Samuel Howes was a witness
to the will of Capt. James Forster and
swore to it July 13, 1686.(g) June 24,
1690, he took the oath of a freeman
at a county court at  Barnstable.(h)
April 18, 1690, Samuel Howes was a
witness to the deed of partition . of
the estate of Thomas Crowell, Sr., of
Yarmouth, deceased.(i) In the rate of
1698 in Yarmouth the tax of Samuel
Howes was £4 4s. 3d.(j) In 1695 the
town’s meadow at Simpkins Neck,
Nobscusset,' was leased to Samuel
Howes.(k) In 1704-5 he was a repre-
gentative in the legislature "at Bos-
ton.(l) In the division of the com-
mon lands in 1712 he received 32
shares, and -is styled Captain.(m)

His will was dated June 7 and a
codicil Dec. 14, 1722. 'They: were
proved Jan. 29, 1722-3, and  are re-
corded in 4 Barn. Prob. Recs. 90. They
mention his wife Rebecca, his grand-
son Samuel Sears (son of Josiah),
his son Joseph, his daughters Experi-
ence Howes, Hope Sears, Sarah Sears,
Mercy Sears, deceased, and his grand-

(f) 6 Plym. Col. Recs. 111.

(g) 1 Barn. Prob. Recs. 1; 2 Mf. 177.

(h) 6 Plym. Col. Recs. 257.

(i) 11 Mf. 26.

(j) 'Recs. of Superior Ct. of Judica-
ture, No. 4600; Rec. Book 1686-1700,
p. 297;  Supreme Ct. Clerk’s Of., Bos-
ton.

(k) 2 Freeman, 202.

(1) Swift, 236; 8 Prov. Laws of
Mass. 62, 63.

(m) Swift, 126.

daughters (daughters of Mercy) Merey |

Sears and Hannah Sears. The inven-
tory(m1) of Capt. Samuel Howes,
taken Jan. 22, 17223, amounted to
£1446 19s. 9d., of which £1190 rep-
resented real estate.
Children,(n)

born in Yarmouth, order of birth
uncertain:

27. Joseph, b. : m.(0) Eliz-
abeth Paddock Novy. 2, 171052 5d wbes
tween July 13, 1750 (date of his
will(p)), and Jan. 1, 1750-1 (date ‘of
probate). His will mentions his wife
Tlizabeth, his children Samuel, (q)
Tdward, Joseph, Zachariah, Barnabas,

Tlizabeth and Rebecca, and his grand-

son Samuel.

28. Hope, b. ; m.(r) 1st at
Yarmouth May 15, 1786, Richard
Sears , who moved to Chat-

ham, and 2d John Rich of Bastham,
and had issue by both.

99. Sarah,(rl) b.about 1686; m.(r)
Teb. 12, 1708-9, at Yarmouth, Daniel
Sears , (who moved to Chatham)
and had among other children Sarah,
b. April 11, 1714, who m. Joshua?
(Thomas? Henry") Atkins August 1,
1734, and d. April 30, 1751, leaving

among other children Susannah (b. :

(m1) 4 Barn. Prob. Recs. 92.

(n) J. C. Howes, 12, says Samuel®
Howes had also Samuel, who d. March
18, 1705-6. He was probably the
gamuel Howes who m. Mehitable
Goodspeed Dec. 18, 1705 (Yar. Recs;
14 Mf. 88).

(o) J. C. Howes, 12. He says (p.
16) that he d. Dee. 6, 1750; Yar. Recs.

(p) 4 Barn. Prob. Recs. 436-8.

(q) Joseph and Elizabeth Howes
had Samuel, b. Oct. 12, 1712, and
other children recorded in the Yar-
mouth records (13 Mf. 227). See J.
C. Howes, No. 18, pp. 16 and 17.

26




March 6, 1738-9) who m. 1st Aug .17,
1756, William* (William®, Joseph? Rob-
ert!) Eldredge, and had by him among
other children Sarah (Sally), b. Sept.
18, 1761, who m. Reuben . Taylor and
was the grandmother of the compiler
of 'this article.(s) Sarah (Howes)
Sears, wife of Capt. Daniel Sears, d.
in Chatham Nov. 9, 1748, in her 63d
year.(t)

30. Mercy, b. ; m.(r) Josiah
Sears at Yarmouth April 3, 1702. She
had issue.

31. Experience, b. ¢

Will of Capt. Samuel Howes.

In the name of God Amen the
seventh day of June in the eighth year
of his majtes Reign 1722, I, Samuel
Howes of Yarmouth In the County of
Barnstable and province of the Mas-
sachusetts Bay In New England being
at present Time In helth of body and
of Disposing mind and memory blessed
be God for it, but not knowing how
soon my Change may come by death
and being minded to settle my Tem-
poral affairs in order thereunto; Do
make ordaine & appoint this to be
my Last will and Testament. And
first I Recomend my Soul Into the
hands of God that gave it me hopeing
thro* the merrits Death &c. of Christ
to have the free and full pardon of all
my sins, and to Inherit Life Eternal
thro’ him and my body to the Dust

(r) Sears Genealogy by May, 11,
59, 60, 63, 68.

(r1) J. C. Howes (Dp. 11) is in error
in making her the daughter of Thom-
as? Howes.

(s) Sears Geneal. by May, 60; “At-
kins” by the compiler, 9, 10, 16, 17;
“Hldred, KEldredge” by the compiler,
17, 18, 28, 29; “Richard Taylor, Tailor,”
by the compiler, 31, 35.

(t) Gr. St.; 8 Mf. 239.
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from whence it came to be buried in

such Decent manner after my de-
cease as my BExecutors hereafter
named shall think fit; And as - for

guch worly goods or Estate as it hath
pleased God to bless me with; I give
and Dispose of the same as followeth.
And first T will that all my Just debts
and funeral charges shall be paid In
convenient Time after my decease
out of my moveable estate by my sd
Executors

Imp. I give and bequeath unto my
Joving wife Rebeckah the one third
part of all my moveable HEstate with-
out Doors and within Doors, which
shall be left after my debts and the
legacies herein given are paid; to be
at her own Dispose forever and the
other two thirds thereof to be for her
use and improvement untill her death.
or marrage; and then to be dispoesing
of as followeth and also one third part
of the proffits use or improvement of
all my Lands and meadows & the use
and improvement of the wester end
of my dwelling house from the
ground upward and the use of half
my shop & seller under it and also
half my barn and half the fruit of
my orchard all so as she shall con-
tinue my widow

Ttem I give and bequeath unto my
grandson Samuel Sears son of Josiah
Sears (In case he continue to dwell
with and serve me or my said wife
until he arive to the age of Twenty
and one years) all my parcell of
Lands at the Black Earth = so called
and half a Lot of Land lying above
Skargo hill in Yarmouth and all my
brocken meadow at grays beach only
if he shall see cause to sell said Lands
or meadow or any part thereof my will
is that he Tender the same unto my
son Joseph Howes he giving as much
as another for the same.
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Item I give and bequeath unto my
son Joseph Howes and to his heirs
and assigns forever all my houseing
Lands and meadows whatsoever &
wheresoever the same is or may he
found at my decease as an estate of
Inhabitance forever excepting what
is Allredy given and granted unto my
wife and my grandson.

Item I give and bequeath unto my
Daughter Experience fourty pounds
to be paid to her out of my moveable
Kstate as it shall be prized and vye
privilege to Live in the western end
of my house untill she shall marry.
And T do give unto my Daughter hope
Sears besides what she hath allredy
Received, the sum of fourty shillings
out of my moveable estate, and to my
Daughter Sarah Sears besides what
she hath allredy Received of me
Twenty shillings out of my moveable
estate as it shall be prized.

Item I give unto, my three grand-
children Samuel Sears Mercy Sears
and Hannah Sears children of my
Daughter Mercy Sears deceagad the
one quarter of all my moveable estate
which shall be remaining after my
wifes 'Decease! or marrage to “be
equally divided between them or to
those of them yt shall be then liven,
but if none of them shall Live so long
then the same to be equally Divided
between my said three Daughters now
Living or to yr heirs.

Item. I give the remainder of the
two thirds of my moveable estate not
alredy herein Disposed, which shall
be Left at my wifes Decease or mar-
rage to be equally Divided between
my three Daughters hope sears Sarah
sears and Experience or to their heirs.

And I do hereby make nominate and
appoint my sd wife Rebekah my son
Joseph Howes and my Loveing brother
John Howes to be Executors to this

9

)

my Last will and Testament And 1
do hereby Renounce and make void
all other wills hear tofore made by
me Declearing this to be my Last will
& Testament In witness whereof I
have hereunto set my hand and seal
the Day and year above written.
Signed sealed pronounced and De-
cleared by the above mnamed Samuel

Howes to be his Last will and Testa- ,

ment In Presence of us Witnesses
Samuel Howes (seal)

Peter Thacher

Khenezer Baker

Thankfull Thacher

John Howes .

Khenezer Howes

For explanation of the ahove
written m'y will ‘ig that my wile's
Interest in my Real Estate granted
to her as abovesd shall returne to my
son Joseph Howes and to his heirs
and assigns forever at her decease or
marrage and that if my sd grandson
gamuel Sears shall Dy before he come
to the age of twentyone years or shall
Leve serving my sd wife that then
the Lands and meadow above granted
to him ghall allso return unto my
said son Joseph Howes and to his
heirs and assigns forever as witness
my hand & seal Decbr ye 4th 1722 In,
presence of us

Samuel Howes (seal)

MAYO.
JOHN' MAYOQ, a clergyman, came
from HEngland in 1638. He was  in

Barnstable in 1639 before the Rev.
John Lothrop came, who arrived Oct.
11, 1639. Mr. Mayo then had a frame
house there and acted as teaching'
elder of the church, of which the Rev.
Joseph Hull acted as pastor.(a) Dec.

(a) 1 Otis, 333; 2 ib. 190, 201,202,
204, 220-222.
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11, 1639, Thanksgiving was held at
Mr. Hull’'s. The praises of God being
ended, they “divided into three com-
panies to feast together, some at Mr.
Hull’'s, some at Mr. Mayo’s, some at
Brother Lombard’s, Senior.”(b) April
15, 1640, Mr. Mayo was ordained as
teaching elder.(¢c) He went to East-
ham in 1646 and took charge of the
church, remaining till 1655, when he
went to Boston and was settled over

the Second or North church, remain-

ing till 1673, when he was dismissed
on account of age. He was ordained
in Boston Nov. 9, 1655. The church
records (in the handwriting of the Rev.
Increase Mather) in the beginning
of 1672, say: “Mr. Mayo, the Pastor,
likewise grew. very infirm, insomuch
as. the congregation was not able to
hear and be edified.” The congrega-
tion therefore desired a new minister
and he consented. “On the 15th of
the 2d month [April] 1673, removed
his person and goods also, from Bos-
ton to reside with his daughter in
Barnstable where (and at Yarmouth)
since he hath lived a private life, as
not being able through infirmities of
old age to attend to the word of the
ministry. The day of the 3d [May]
month 1676 he departed this life at
Yarmouth, and was there buried.”
His widow Tamison (Tamsen) died
also at Yarmouth, TFeb. 26, 1682-3.
After he left Boston, the congrega-
tion continued to contribute to his
support until his death{d) The Rev.
Increase Mather was associated with
him in Boston as teaching elder from

(b) 2 ib. 21, '204.

(c) 2 ib. 21, 207; 2 Freeman, 247.

(d) Pratt's Eastham, 23; The Preble
Tamily, by G. H. Preble, 259, 260; 3
Savage, 187.

1664 and succeeded him as pastor.(e)
He preached the election sermon in
June, 1658.(f) March 3, 1639-40, he
was admitted a freeman at Barnsta-
ble and sworn.(g) June 17, 1641, he
and Mr. Thomas Dimmack were by
consent of the parties made ar-
bitrators of the differences between
Nicholas Simpkins and William
Chase.(h) In August, 1643, he was
one of those in Barnstable between
16 and 60 years of age able to bear
arms, his name being 2d on the list,
following that of Rev. John Lothrop.(i)
In 1675 Christopher Gibson of Dor-
chester by his will made a bequest to
Mr. Mather and Mr. Mayo.(j) Before
May 12, 1655, John Morton of Ply-
mouth had bought land in Eastham of
the Rev. John Mayo, formerly of that
town.(k) Oct. 2, 1660, Rev. John Mayo
wasg ‘one of the witnesses to the will
of William Paine and swore to it in
Boston Nov. 14, 1660.(1) Dec. 22 and
29, 1670, Mr. John Mayo (described
as elder), with other elders and named
first among them, and with the select-
men, magistrates and governor, was
present in Boston when Ezekiel
Cheever was made head master of the
free school.(m) In the Yarmouth
rate in 1676 “toward the charges of
the late war” Mr. Mayo’s tax was £2
4s. 3d.(n) He died in 1676.(0)

(e) Winsor's Boston, 188.

(f) 2 Freeman, 358.

(g) 1 Plym. Col. Recs. 140.

(h) 2 ib. 20.

(i) 8 ib..193.

(j) 656 N. E. Reg. 63; 6 Suffolk Prob.
Recs. 64.

(k) 9 Mf. 233.

(1) 10 N. E. Reg. 85, 86.

(m) 33 N. E. Reg. 171, 172.

«n) Swift, 105.

(o) Swift, 107.



Under date of June T, 1676, the fol-
lowing entry appears: (p) «Mr. Hinck-
Jey, Mr. Freeman, and Mr. Huckens’
are appointed by the Court to take
course about the estate of Mr. John

Mayo, deceased, to make devision and
gettlement of the said estate, both
with reference unto his wifes Dpte
and amongst his children, and therin
to acte. if it may be, to theire satis-
faction; and incase they can not, then
to make report therof to the next
Court, that soe further maybe taken
for settlement therof.”

The inventory of Rev. Mr. Mayo’s
personal estate, taken June 1, 1676,
by Hdmond Hawes and Thomas
Huckins, amounted to £111 4s.; in-
cluding £10 for books.(q) June 15,
1676, his heirs settled his estate by
agreement, which = was signed by
Tamsen Mayo, widow, John Mayo,
son, Joseph Howes, son-in-law, and by
Thomas Huckins in behalf of Han-
nah Bacon, daughter. John Mayo and
Joseph Howes were made adminis-
trators. There were three grandchil-
dren mentioned, Samuel Mayo, Han-
nah Mayo, and Bathsheba Mayo, chil-
dren of his son Nathaniel Mayo, de-
ceased.(T)

Children,(s) born in England.

1. Samuel?; m. Thomasin (or
Tamsen), daughter of William  Lump-
kin of Yarmouth(t); d. early in 1664,
being a mariner. In August, 1643, he
was one of those between 16 and 60

(p) 5 Plym. Col. Recs. 200.

(q) 3 Plym. Col. Wills, pt. 1, p. 1653
9 Mf. 120.

(r) 3 Plym. Col. Wills, pt. 1, p. 175;
9 ME 119, 121, 122. See also 6 N. E.
Reg. 168, 174; 1 Otis, 25, 220, 222.

(s) 6 N. E. Reg. 168. 3

(t) 3 Savage, 130, 188.

30

in Barnstable able to pear arms.(u)
His wife joined the Barnstable church
Jan. 20, 1649-50.(v) He removed later
to Boston, where hig estate was settled,
his inventory heing taken April 25
and his father being appointed ad-
ministrator April 26, 1664, his widow
declining to act.(w) She m.
2d, Mr. John gunderland of Boston,
who later was a citizen of
Kastham.(w1l) June 7, 1648, he
had a suit of trespass on the case
against John Wwilliams, Sr. for £40
damage. Not appearing, he was non-
suited and ordered to pay the charges

of the court.(x) June 4, 1650, he was

propounded to take up his freedom.(y)
June 5, 1650, he and Mr. Thomas
Howes were appointed administrators
of Samuel Hallett, deceased.(z) Oct.
2, 1652, Samuel Mayo was one of the
witnesses to a deed at Barnstable,(a)
and Jan. 29, 1657-8, he also witnessed
a writing.(b) In 1653 Peter Wright,
Samuel Mayo and William Leveridge
bought of Assiapum alias Moheness,
an Indian sachem, the land now the
village of Oyster Bay on Long Island.
The three grantees by endorsement
on the deed gave to seven other per-
gsons equal rights with themselves in
the land purchased.(¢) William Lev-
eridge had been the first pastor of the
church in gandwich, Mass., and em-
ployed gamuel Mayo, who owned- the

(u) 4 N. E. Resg. 258,

(v) 9 N. E. Reg. 281.

(w) 13 N. E. Reg. 332, 333.

(wl) Josiah Paine.

(x) 2 Plym. Col. Recs. 125.

(v) Ib. 1b4.

(z) Tb. 156.

(a) 1 Mf. 130.

(b) 12 ib. 81.

(c) History of Queen's Co., N. Y.
(1882), 469, 470.




vessel named Desire, to transport his
goods to Oyster Bay. This vessel

“wasg captured by one Thomas Baxter

in Hempstead Harbor under pretense
of authority from Rhode Island, but
Mayo recovered 'a judgment against
Baxter because of the capture. Mayo

was at Oyster Bay for some time, but

did not settle there, and the state-
ment that he died at that place in
1670 is erroneous.(d) If a Samuel
Mayo died there at that time, it may
have been the son of the grantee.

Samuel? Maye and his wife had
six children:(e) Mary, who was bap-
tized(f) in Barnstable Feb. 3, 1649-50,
and married(g) Capt. Jonathan Bangs
July 16, 1664, who lived in Eastham
and Harwich (now Brewster) ;
Samuel, baptized in Barnstable Febh.
3, 1649-50; (f) Hannah, b. Barnstable
Oct. 20, 1650;(h) Elizabeth, bh. Barn-
stable May 22, 1653, who m. March
16, 1674-5, the Rev. Samuel Treat, who
had become minister of Eastham in
1672; (i) Nathaniel, b. in Boston April
1, 1658;(j) Sarah, b. in 'Boston Dec.
19, 1660; (k) the 2d wife of Lt. Edward
Freeman of Eastham, Mr. Paine
gives Samuel®* and his wife a daugh-

{(d) Ib. 471.

{e) 6 N. E. Reg. 168, 169.

(f) 9 N. E. Reg: 284,

(g) 8 N. E.'Reg. 368 (sheet); 3
Savage, 188; Bangs Geneal. by Dud-
ley, 22,

(h) 3 Savage, 188.

(1) East. Recs.; 8 Mf. 243, 244. See
also Pratt’s Eastham, 36, 37, and
Rich’s Truro, 97. The last-mentioned
works erroneously make this Eliza-
beth the daughter instead of the
granddaughter of the Rev. John Mayo.

(J) Births, Marriages and Deaths of
Boston, 1630-1699, p. 64.

(k) Ib. 74; Mr. Paine.

ter Merey who m. Capt. Samuel Sears
of Harwich, and a son John, who m.

"Hannah Freeman (daughter of Major

John) and sgettled in Harwich.

2. Hannah?, b. = e A iy
Barnstable Dec. 4, 1642, Nathaniel
Bacon.(1)

3. Nathaniel?; m. Feb. 13, 1649-50,
Hannah Prence, daughter of Gov.
Thomas Prence and granddaughter of
Elder Brewster;(m) d., in Eastham
about the end of 1661, His will was
dated Dec. 19, 1661, and his inventory
was filed March 4, 1661-2.(n) His
widow married as his 2d wife Capt.
Jonathan Sparrow.(m) Nathaniel and
Hannah had the following six chil-
dren: 2

Thomas, b. Dec. 7, 1650; m, June
13, 1677, Barbara Knowles of East-
ham; d. April 22, 1729,

Nathaniel, b. Nov. 16, 1652; m.
1st January 28, 1678-9, Elizabeth Wix-
am,(0o) and 2d June 10 1708, Mercy,
widow of Nathaniel Young: d.-Nov.
30, 1709. »

Samuel, b. Oct. 12, 1655; m. twice;
d. Oct. 29, 1738.

Hannah, b. Oct. 17, 1657.

Theophilus, b. Dec. 17, 1659. Men-
tioned in the will of Gov. Prence, his
grandfather. He died without  is-
sue.(p)

Bathsheba.

June b, 16561, Nathaniel* was pro-
pounded to take up his freedom.(q) He
was announced as surveyor of high-
ways for Eastham June 1,1658.(r) Mar.

(1) 1 Otis, 25, 220, 222; 9 Mf. 119:
6 N. B. Reg. 168, 174.

(m) 6 N. E. Reg. 234; 1 Brewster
Genealogy, 21, 22; 14 Mf. 2, 193, 194.

{(n) 6 N. E. Reg. 93.

(o) 4 Mf. 32.

(p) 8 MIf. 204, 205; 14 Mf, 198.

(q) 2 Plym. Col. Recs. 167.

(r)3%0h 188
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4 1661-2, he having died, his widow
Hannah , was appointed  adminis-

tratrix.('s) In August, 1643, he “was’

one of those in Barnstable between
16 and 60 able to bear arms.(t) He
was admitted a freeman and sworn
June 3, 1652.(u)
; 4. John?; m.(v) at Eastham Jan.
1, 1651-2, Hannah Lecraft; d. before
Oct. 28, 1706, at Eastham.(w) He was
surveyor of highways for KEastham
June 3, 1656.(x( June 1, 1658, he was
a constable at Eastham.(y) Nov. 14,
1676, he was one of the overseers of
the will of Nicholas Snow.(z) John®
Mayo and hig wife had nine chil-
dren(a):

John, b. Dec. 15, 1652.

William, b. Oct. 7, 1654,

James, b. Oct. 3, 1656.

Samuel, b. April 2, 1658

Hlisha, b. Nov. 4, 1661.

Daniel, b. June 25, 1664.

. Nathaniel, b. April 2, 1667.

Thomas, b. June 24 and d, Aug.

11 1870,
° Thomas, b. July 15, 1672.

5. Elizabeth?; m. Joseph®* Howes
of Yarmouth; d. March 12, 1700-1,
leaving issue. See supra, p. 9.

(s) 4 ib. 8.
# (1) 8 ib. 194.
CiL)ei8s1bis 7o
(v) East. Rees.; 6 Mf. 205. 8 Plym.
Col. Recs. 26 gives the name of his
wife as Hannah Reycraft and the
date of marriage as Jan. 1, 1650-1.
(w) His will, dated June , 1702,
was proved July 8, 1707. His inven-
tory, dated Oct. 28, 1706, was sworn
' to Nov. 4, 1706. (3 Barn. Prob. Recs.
324, 326.)
(x) 3 Plym. Col. Recs. 101,
(y) 1Ib. 136.
(z) 3 Mf. 169.
(a) ‘6 Mf. 205; 14 ib. 117.
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Note as to Howes.

The “Genealogy of the Howes
Family” (1892), by Joshua C. Howes,
gives the name of the wife of
Thomas! Howes as Mary Burr,(b) but
no proof of her surname, can bhe found.

.Mr. Howes says that the emigrant

came from the County of Norfolk, Eng-
land, but here again there is no proof
that the emigrant had any connection
with the Norfolk family or was en-
titled to the coat of arms given in
the book. Burke's General Armory,
513, gives the arms of Howes or
Howse (Morningthorpe,‘(}o. Norfolk),
without indication of date, from which
those in this book of J. C. Howes are
taken, but Burke gives two different
sets of arms without  indication : of
place or date, and also gives the arms
of Joan Howes, heiress of the family
in the time of Henry VIII, Co, Essex.
He algo gives different sets of arms

for various families named Hughes,

Hugh, Hewes and for others having
gimilar names. At the time of the
emigration of Thomas' Howes the
name was not uncommon in various
parts of England.

The author also says (p. 7) that
“they [Thomas' and his wife] were
in Salem, Mass., two years before, or
in 1637, where they first landed. They
brought with them three sons, Joseph,
Thomas and Jeremiah, the last born
on the passage over, Oor soon after
arrival.,” There is no evidence that
they had lived in Salem. ' There is
evidence that they had lived in Lynn.
The date and place of their arrival in
America nowhere appear. They may
have landed in Boston or Salem and
in view of the litigation he was en-

(b) Austin’s Allled Families, = 136,
gives the same name, probably taken
from J. C. Howes.
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gaged in in 1638, no doubt as early
ag 1637. Jeremiah was born about

1637, but whether in England, on the

passage over or in America is not
known. There is no proof of the age
of Thomas' Howes at his death. This
genealogy by® J. C. Howes contains
many errors and is imperfect. He
appears not to have consulted the
Barnstable Probate Records, only a
few miles away from him. I have not
relied on him except ina few instances
where other authority was lacking.
Otis seems to think that the principal
settlers of Yarmouth came from Nor-
folk County. In the 2d volume of his
Barnstable Families, p. 190, he says:

“The leading men among the first
settlers [of Yarmouth] were from
Norfolk county, of which Yarmouth
was the principal seaport, hence the
name.”(¢) Swift, however, takes the
opposite view. In his Old Yarmouth
{published in 1884), 23, he says:
“The first mention of the name Yar-
mouth, as applied to this township,
is found in the court record of Jan-
uary, 1639, in connection with the
grant to Thacher, THowes and Crow.
From the fact that this name was
selected, it has been inferred that the
settlers of this town came from Yar-
mouth, in England. This may have
been true of some individual, but does
not apply to the settlers as a body.
They did not come from any single
locality. Some were Eastern County
men, some were from the Midland
Counties, some from Wales, and others
from the South of England. Yar-
mouth, the principal seaport on the
eastern coast of England, was the
place of embarkation and debarka-
tion between that country and Hol-
land, and was naturally associated in

the minds of the Pilgrims with their
experiences in the mother country.
Hence, perhaps, the name’> H. H.
Sanford, who wrote on a branch of
the Howes family in 1893, evidently
derived his information as to the early
generations from Joshua C. Howes.
Pelletreau, in his history of Putnam
Co.,, N. Y. (501-505), no doubt derived
his early information from a common
source, while Thomas Prince Howes
in - his genealogy from Jeremiah?®
Howes (pub, by Charles W. Swift,
Esq., of Yarmouthport, Mass., in 1914)
also followed J. C. Howes, and in his
early generations has similar imper-
fections and errors.

Swift, in his Old Yarmouth, 47, also
says: ‘“Nothing is known of Mr.
Howes before his coming to this
country, neither have we any knowl-
edge in what part of England he
originated. He was in Salem in
1635,(d) and in Yarmouth in 1639, as
one of the original grantees' of the
town, where in connection with Mr.
Thacher and Mr. Crow, he commenced
the settlement, establishing himself
in that part of the present town of
Dennis, called ‘New Boston’.”

Mr. Howes’s authority for the coat
of arms and the English genealogy is
the Rev. Dr. Reuben® Wing Howes of,
New York city, whose line is Reuben’
Wing, Daniel®, Moody®, Thomas*, Eb-
enezer’, Jeremiah®, Thomas' Howes.
Moody® Howes removed to what is
now Putnam County, N. Y. about
1750. Reuben® Wing Howes was the
founder and first president of the
National Park Bank in New York city
and afterwards head of the banking
firm of Howes & Macy there. The
compiler has had interviews with Dr.
Howes and has been received with

(c) Written before 1875.
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(d) No proof of this.



much courtesy. Dr. Howes vigited
about 1874 or 1875 the Rev. Thomas
@. F. Howes of the Morningthorpe
family, who was rector of Belton
parish in Suffolk in or near Yarmouth,
for many years. On . that occasion
the rector produced papers and doc-
uments that showed a Thomas Howes
of his family of the time of Thomas*
Howes who could not be ac-
counted for, and whom the rector
thought to be the emigrant. The com-
piler cannot concede to this sugges-
tion the force of proof, especially
as in seeking the Fnglish origin of
his ancestor Edmond Hawes he at
first found a Hawes family in Sussex,
which it seemed must include his an-
cestor, but subsequently proof was
found that he came not from Sussex,
but from Warwickshire, With refer-
ence to the claim of a Norfolk origin
for Thomas' Howes, the best we can
gay therefore is that he may have
come from that county.

Tn 1834 a monument was erected in

the Howes burying ground in Dennis
carrying the following inscription: (e)
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“4Here Lies:
Mr. Thomas Howes;
and on his right, his wife, Mary Burr,
She adorned her character by a
discreet and virtuous life.

They were natives of England, i
and emigrated in the year 1637.
Their births, deaths and marridges
unknown.

‘We, their descendants, from a sense

of filial duty, consecrate
This stone to the first Tiowes that
came to America.

'rwas from the central part: - ofs

Briton's Isle they came,
And on Columbia’s soil did propagate

a mname;

We their descendants the Patriarch
own

And to the first Howes, do dedicate
this stone.” .

Qwift’'s Old Yarmouth (p. 48) gives
the insecription somewhat differently.
He says the stone is on the' E.
declivity of a hill to the N. E. of his
family seat, where he and many of
hig descendants are buried.

(e) J. C. Howes, 200.




